Total Bill N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

3,242 $1,440.50 $1,748.19 $307.68 21.36%

   Total Bill * 3,242 $2,249.19 $2,556.88 $307.68 13.68%

24,674 $1,559.09 $1,866.77 $307.68 19.73%

   Total Bill N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

TEXAS GAS SERVICE COMPANY, A DIVISION OF ONE GAS, INC.

2021 RGVSA IS COSA TYE 2020

CURRENT

MONTHLY BILL

RESIDENTIAL

   Cost of Service Only

COMMERCIAL

   Cost of Service Only

COMMERCIAL - CHURCH

   Cost of Service Only

COMMERCIAL STANDARD TRANSPORT

   Cost of Service Only

PUBLIC AUTHORITY

   Cost of Service Only

PUBLIC AUTHORITY STANDARD TRANSPORT

   Cost of Service Only

INDUSTRIAL

   Cost of Service Only

INDUSTRIAL STANDARD TRANSPORT

   Cost of Service Only

* Total Bill includes 12 month average COG of $0.2495/CCF and excludes revenue related taxes.

Schedule 7

Page 2 of 2

Current Year

Revenue Impact $   4,622,720

Line No. CURRENT RATES

Increase

(Decrease) from

last rate filing PROPOSED RATES

CURRENT CALENDAR YEAR

BILLS

CURRENT CALENDAR YEAR

WEATHER NORMALIZED

VOLUMES (Ccf)

REVENUE AT CURRENT

RATES

REVENUE AT

PROPOSED RATES REVENUE IMPACT

Avg customer

count and usage

per month (in

current yr)

RESIDENTIAL

1 Customer Charge $17.02 $0.50 $17.52   722,199 $12,291,827 $12,652,926 $361,100   60,183

2 Total Ccf volumes $0.53863 $0.26 $0.79388   8,674,790 4,672,502 6,886,720 2,214,218   12

3   722,199.00   8,674,790 $16,964,329 $19,539,646 $2,575,318

COMMERCIAL

4 Customer Charge - Commercial $94.84 $32.80 $127.64   43,991.00 $4,172,106 $5,615,226 $1,443,120   3,666

5 Total Ccf volumes $0.31650 $0.31650   17,849,985 5,649,520 5,649,520 0   406

6   43,991.00   17,849,985 $9,821,626 $11,264,746 $1,443,120

COMMERCIAL - CHURCH

7 Customer Charge - Church $76.84 $32.80 $109.64   2,815.00 $216,305 $308,650 $92,346   235

8 Total Ccf volumes $0.31650 $0.31650   95,468 30,215 30,215 0   34

9   2,815.00   95,468 $246,520 $338,865 $92,346

10 Customer Charge $436.84 $32.80 $469.64   288.00 $125,810 $135,258 $9,448   24

11 Ccf volumes 0   12,136

12 First 5000 $0.31650 $0.31650   1,091,558 345,478 345,478

13 Over 5000 $0.01777 $0.01777   2,403,725 42,714 42,714

14   288.00   3,495,283 $514,002 $523,450 $9,448

PUBLIC AUTHORITY

15 Customer Charge $82.93 $35.02 $117.95   6,093.00 $505,292 $718,694 $213,401   508

16 Total Ccf volumes $0.38068 $0.38068   1,599,345 608,839 608,839 0   262

17   6,093.00   1,599,345 $1,114,131 $1,327,533 $213,401

18 Customer Charge $437.93 $35.02 $472.95   84.00 $36,786 $39,728 $2,942   7

19 Total Ccf volumes 0   12,423

20 First 5000 $0.38068 $0.38068   484,435 184,415 184,415

21 Over 5000 $0.01595 $0.01595   559,115 8,918 8,918

22   84.00   1,043,550 $230,119 $233,061 $2,942

INDUSTRIAL

23 Customer Charge $457.09 $307.68 $764.77   487.00 $222,603 $372,445 $149,842   41

24 Total Ccf volumes $0.30 $0.30   1,578,724 478,922 478,922 0   3,242

25   487.00   1,578,724 $701,525 $851,367 $149,842

26 Customer Charge $707.09 $307.68 $1,014.77   443.00 $313,241 $449,545 $136,304   37

27 Total Ccf volumes 0   24,674

28 First 5000 $0.30336 $0.30336   1,993,418 604,723 604,723

29 Over 5000 $0.03453 $0.03453   8,937,245 308,603 308,603

30   443   10,930,663 $1,226,567 $1,362,871 $136,304

31   776,400   45,267,808 $30,818,819 $35,441,539 $4,622,720

TEXAS GAS SERVICE COMPANY

2021 RGVSA IS COSA TYE 2020

PROOF OF REVENUES

COMMERCIAL STANDARD TRANSPORT

PUBLIC AUTHORITY STANDARD TRANSPORT

INDUSTRIAL STANDARD TRANSPORT

WKP Aa

Page 1 of 1

RGVSA TGS DIV & CORP TOTAL

LINE DIRECT ALLOCATED RGVSA

NO. DESCRIPTION PLANT PLANT PLANT

INTANGIBLE PLANT

1 (301) Organization $0 $0 $0

2 (302) Franchises & Consents   0   0   0

3 (303) Misc. Intangible   0   0   0

4   Total Intangible Plant $0 $0 $0

TRANSMISSION PLANT

5 (365.1) Land $23,277 $0 $23,277

6 (365.2) Rights-Of-Way   37,579   0   37,579

7 (366) Meas/Reg Station Structures   27,231   0   27,231

8 (367) Mains   19,431,385   0   19,431,385

9 (368) Compressor Station Equipment   19,687   0   19,687

10 (369) Measure/Reg Station Equip   6,367,316   0   6,367,316

11 (371) Other Equipment   54,504   0   54,504

12   Total Transmission Plant $25,960,979 $0 $25,960,979

DISTRIBUTION PLANT

13 (374) Land & Land Rights $40,409 $0 $40,409

14 (375) Structures & Improvements   114,218   0   114,218

15 (376) Mains   56,890,209   0   56,890,209

16 (378) Meas. & Reg. Station - General   3,243,220   0   3,243,220

17 (379) Meas. & Reg. Station - C.G.   1,774,034   0   1,774,034

18 (380) Services   46,141,027   0   46,141,027

19 (381) Meters   14,306,052   0   14,306,052

20 (382) Meter Installations   0   0   0

21 (383) House Regulators   4,714,388   0   4,714,388

22 (385) Indust. Meas. & Reg. Stat. Equipment   2,039,264   0   2,039,264

23 (386) Other Property on Customer Premises   6,144   0   6,144

24 (387) Other Equipment   0   0   0

25   Total Distribution Plant $129,268,963 $0 $129,268,963

GENERAL PLANT

26 (389) Land & Land Rights $127,368 $42,581 $169,948

27 (390) Structures & Improvements   1,921,793   444,711   2,366,504

28 (391) Office Furniture & Equipment   1,560,653   5,629,900   7,190,554

29 (392) Transportation Equipment   3,622,848   0   3,622,848

30 (393) Stores Equipment   6,557   0   6,557

31 (394) Tools, Shop & Garage   3,472,296   1,916   3,474,212

32 (395) Laboratory Equipment   0   0   0

33 (396) Major Work Equipment   428,346   0   428,346

34 (397) Communication Equipment   5,344,111   103,052   5,447,163

35 (398) Miscellaneous General Plant   0   0   0

36   Total General plant $16,483,973 $6,222,160 $22,706,133

37   Total Orig Cost Plant in Service $171,713,915 $6,222,160 $177,936,075

TEXAS GAS SERVICE COMPANY, A DIVISION OF ONE GAS, INC.

2021 RGVSA IS COSA TYE DEC 2020

TOTAL PLANT IN SERVICE

ADJUSTED BALANCE @ 12/31/2020

WKP Ab

Page 1 of 1

RGVSA DIRECT ADJUSTED

LINE PER BOOK RGVSA DIRECT

NO. DESCRIPTION BALANCE @12/31/2020 ADJUSTMENTS BALANCE @12/31/2020

INTANGIBLE PLANT

1 (301) Organization $0 $0 $0

2 (302) Franchises & Consents   0   0   0

3 (303) Misc. Intangible   0   0   0

4   Total Intangible Plant $0 $0 $0

TRANSMISSION PLANT

5 (365.1) Land $23,277 $0 $23,277

6 (365.2) Rights-Of-Way   37,579   0   37,579

7 (366) Meas/Reg Station Structures   27,231   0   27,231

8 (367) Mains   19,431,385   0   19,431,385

9 (368) Compressor Station Equipment   19,687   0   19,687

10 (369) Measure/Reg Station Equip   6,367,316   0   6,367,316

11 (371) Other Equipment   54,504   0   54,504

12   Total Transmission Plant $25,960,979 $0 $25,960,979

DISTRIBUTION PLANT

13 (374) Land & Land Rights $40,409 $0 $40,409

14 (375) Structures & Improvements   114,218   0   114,218

15 (376) Mains   56,842,269   47,940   56,890,209

16 (378) Meas. & Reg. Station - General   3,243,220   0   3,243,220

17 (379) Meas. & Reg. Station - C.G.   1,774,034   0   1,774,034

18 (380) Services   46,141,115   (89)   46,141,027

19 (381) Meters   14,306,052   0   14,306,052

20 (382) Meter Installations   0   0   0

21 (383) House Regulators   4,714,388   0   4,714,388

22 (385) Indust. Meas. & Reg. Stat. Equipment   2,039,264   0   2,039,264

23 (386) Other Property on Customer Premises   6,144   0   6,144

24 (387) Other Equipment   0   0   0

25   Total Distribution Plant $129,221,112 $47,851 $129,268,963

GENERAL PLANT

26 (389) Land & Land Rights $127,368 $0 $127,368

27 (390) Structures & Improvements   1,921,793   0   1,921,793

28 (391) Office Furniture & Equipment   1,560,653   0   1,560,653

29 (392) Transportation Equipment   3,622,848   0   3,622,848

30 (393) Stores Equipment   6,557   0   6,557

31 (394) Tools, Shop & Garage   3,472,296   0   3,472,296

32 (395) Laboratory Equipment   0   0   0

33 (396) Major Work Equipment   428,346   0   428,346

34 (397) Communication Equipment   5,344,111   0   5,344,111

35 (398) Miscellaneous General Plant   0   0   0

36   Total General plant $16,483,973 $0 $16,483,973

37   Total Orig Cost Plant in Service $171,666,064 $47,851 $171,713,915

TEXAS GAS SERVICE COMPANY, A DIVISION OF ONE GAS, INC.

2021 RGVSA IS COSA TYE DEC 2020

PLANT IN SERVICE

RGVSA DIRECT

WKP Ac

Page 1 of 1

LINE TGS

ALLOCATED

CORPORATE ALLOCATE TO RGVSA

NO. DESCRIPTION DIVISION  TO TGS DIV TOTAL 9.54910% (Based on customers)

INTANGIBLE PLANT

1 (301) Organization $0 $0 $0 $0

2 (302) Franchises & Consents   0   0   0   0

3 (303) Misc. Intangible   0   0   0   0

[…]

80 Maintenance of General Plant 9320 839 52,895 53,734

81 Misc. General Expenses 9400's 0 - 0

82   Total A&G Operations $448,513 $5,901,627 $6,350,140

83 Total Operating Expense $15,527,587.58 $7,968,561 $23,496,148

WKP Da

Page 1 of 2

TOTAL SERVICE

AREA AND

ALLOCATED

DIVISION COMMUNICATIONS AD VALOREM

TEXAS STATE

FRANCHISE

INCLUDE DIRECT

SERVICE AREA

PAYROLL TAXES

AND BENEFITS

INCLUDE DIRECT

SERVICE AREA PAYROLL

TAXES AND BENEFITS

O/H TRANSFERRED TO

CAPITAL

MEALS &

TRAVEL

CONTRIBUTIONS

AND DONATIONS ROYALTY FEES

REMOVE PER BOOK

PAYROLL TAXES AND

BENEFITS

INCLUDE SHARED

SERVICE BOOK

PAYROLL TAXES AND

BENEFITS

REMOVE PER BOOK

PAYROLL TAXES

AND BENEFITS O/H

TRANSFERRED TO

CAPITAL

INCLUDE SHARED

SERVICE PAYROLL

TAXES AND

BENEFITS O/H

TRANSFERRED TO

CAPITAL

MEALS &

TRAVEL MISC. DISTRIGAS TOTAL

RIO GRANDE

VALLEY SERVICE

AREA

RIO GRANDE

VALLEY SERVICE

AREA

RIO GRANDE VALLEY

SERVICE AREA

LINE ACCT. SUB PER BOOKS ADJ ADJ ADJ ADJ ADJ ADJ ADJ ADJ ADJ ADJ ADJ ADJ TEST YEAR 2020 TEST YEAR 2019 TEST YEAR

NO. DESCRIPTION NO. ACCT. WKP Da ADJUSTED ADJUSTED ADJUSTED VARIANCE

Deprec. & Amort.  Expense

1 Depreciation and Amortization Expense 4030-4050 $5,370,668 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,370,668 $4,965,934 $404,734

2 Pension & FAS 106 Amortization Expense 4073 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

3   Total Depr. & Amort. $5,370,668 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,370,668 $4,965,934 $404,734

Taxes Other Than Income

4 Payroll 4081 $246,794 $0 $0 $0 452,439 (201,085.27) $0 $0 $0 $(449,381) $120,988 $199,726 $(53,773) $0 $0 $0 $68,915 $315,708 $339,338 $(23,630)

5 Ad Valorem 4081 190   1,063,786 0   (109,315) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (109,315) 954,472 908,547 45,925

6 Revenue Related 4081

133,138

& 140 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

7 Other 4081

131,

233, 134,778 0 0 55,972 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 55,972 190,751 172,812 17,938

8   Total Taxes Other Than Income $1,445,358 $0 $(109,315) $55,972 $452,439 $(201,085) $0 $0 $0 $(449,381) $120,988 $199,726 $(53,773) $0 $0 $0 $15,573 $1,460,931 $1,420,697 $40,234

9 Interest on Customer Deposits 4310 $64,054 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $64,054 $56,997 $7,057

10 Storage Misc. 8140-8360 $(55) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $49 $0 $49 $(6) $6 $(12)

Transmission & High Pressure Distribution

11 Operation Supervision and Engineering 8500 $686 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $686 $679 $6

12 Transmission Communication Equip 8520 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

13 Compressor Station Labor and Expenses 8530 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 (1)

14 Mains Expenses 8560 919,561 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (7) 0 0 (7) 919,554 439,197 480,357

15 Measuring and Regulating Station Expenses 8570 198,091 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 198,091 103,873 94,219

16 Trans/Compression of Gas by Others 8580 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

17 Other Expenses 8590 598 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (0) 0 0 (0) 598 3,173 (2,575)

18 Rent 8600 17,226 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 17,226 17,551 (325)

19 Maintenance Supervison and Engineering 8610 230 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 230 1,491 (1,261)

20 Maintenance of Mains 8630 130,485 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (1) 0 0 (1) 130,485 96,302 34,182

21 Measuring and Regulating Station Expenses 8640 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

22

Maintenance of Measuring and Regulating Station

Equipment 8650 717 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 717 21,860 (21,143)

23 Maintenance of Communication Equipment 8660 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

24   Total Transmission $1,267,595 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $(7) $0 $0 $(7) $1,267,588 $684,129 $583,459

Distribution Operations

25 Supervision and Engineering 8700 $313,094 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $(1) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $(12) $0 $0 $(13) $313,081 $302,252 $10,829

26 Distribution Load Dispatch 8710 50,127 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 50,127 51,735 (1,608)

27 Mains & Services 8740   2,068,719 0 0 0 0 0 (14) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (14) 2,068,705 2,062,870 5,835

28 Meas & Reg. Stat. Exp. - General 8750 192,791 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 192,791 168,011 24,780

29 Meas & Reg. Stat. Exp. - Ind. 8760 34,286 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 34,286 47,814 (13,528)

30 Meas & Reg. Stat. Exp. - City Gate 8770 55,650 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 55,650 80,846 (25,196)

31 Meter & House Reg. Exp. 8780   1,028,734 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (2) 0 0 (2) 1,028,732 891,615 137,118

32 Customer Installation Exp 8790 47,757 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 47,757 219,234 (171,477)

33 Other Expense 8800 151,575 0 0 0 0 0 (180) 0 0 0 0 0 0 (4) 3 0 (181) 151,394 305,133 (153,739)

34 Rents 8810 711 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 711 14,118 (13,407)

35 Corporate & TGS Division Expenses Credit 8820 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

36   Total Distribution Operations $3,943,444 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $(195) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $(18) $3 $0 $(210) $3,943,234 $4,143,627 $(200,393)

Distribution Maintenance

37 Supervision and Engineering 8850 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

38 Struct. & Improv. 8860 229,268 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 229,268 210,287 18,982

39 Mains 8870   1,702,555 0 0 0 0 0 (83) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (83) 1,702,472 1,850,938 (148,465)

40 Meas. & Reg. Stat. Exp. - Gen 8890 465,255 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 465,255 455,756 9,499

41 Meas. & Reg. Stat. Exp. - Ind. 8900 122,580 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 122,580 110,366 12,214

42 Meas. & Reg. Stat. Exp. - City Gate 8910 7,408 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 7,408 22,869 (15,462)

43 Maintenance of Services 8920 147,290 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 147,290 127,973 19,316

44 Meters & House Reg. 8930 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

45 Other Equipment 8940 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

46 Clearing - Meter Shop - Small Meters 8950 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

47 Clearing - Meter Shop - Large Meters 8960 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

48   Total Distribution Maintenance $2,674,355 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $(83) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $(83) $2,674,273 $2,778,189 $(103,916)

49   Total Distribution $6,617,799 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $(277) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $(18) $3 $0 $(293) $6,617,506 $6,921,816 $(304,309)

Customer Accounting

50 Supervision 9010 $28,957 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $(23) $0 $0 $(23) $28,934 $30,012 $(1,078)

51 Meter Reading 9020 658,647 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 658,647 787,242 (128,595)

52 Customer Accounting 9030 658,718 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (28) (2) 0 (30) 658,688 736,875 (78,186)

53 Bad Debts 9040   778,357.24 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 778,357 266,298 512,060

54 Miscellaneous 9050 73,438 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 73,438 72,103 1,335

55   Total Customer Accounting $2,198,118 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $(51) $(2) $0 $(53) $2,198,065 $1,892,530 $305,535

Customer Information

56 Supervision 9070 $9 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $9 $15 $(6)

57 Customer Assistance Expense 9080 175,980 0 0 0 0 0 (4) 0 0 0 0 0 0 (28) (217) 0 (249) 175,731 188,998 (13,267)

58 Inform. & Instruct. Adver. Exp. 9090 6,640 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6,640 17,213 (10,572)

59 Customer Svc and Informational Svc 9100 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

60   Total Customer Information $182,628 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $(4) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $(28) $(217) $0 $(249) $182,380 $206,226 $(23,846)

Sales

61 Supervision 9110 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

62 Demonstrating and Selling Expense 9120 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

63 Advertising 9130 (156) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (156) 3,185 (3,341)

TEXAS GAS SERVICE COMPANY, A DIVISION OF ONE GAS, INC.

2021 RGVSA IS COSA TYE DEC 2020

ADJUSTED OPERATING EXPENSES

Direct Service Area Adjustments Allocated Division to Service Area Adjustments

WKP Da

Page  2 of 2

TOTAL SERVICE

AREA AND

ALLOCATED

DIVISION COMMUNICATIONS AD VALOREM

TEXAS STATE

FRANCHISE

INCLUDE DIRECT

SERVICE AREA

PAYROLL TAXES

AND BENEFITS

INCLUDE DIRECT

SERVICE AREA PAYROLL

TAXES AND BENEFITS

O/H TRANSFERRED TO

CAPITAL

MEALS &

TRAVEL

CONTRIBUTIONS

AND DONATIONS ROYALTY FEES

REMOVE PER BOOK

PAYROLL TAXES AND

BENEFITS

INCLUDE SHARED

SERVICE BOOK

PAYROLL TAXES AND

BENEFITS

REMOVE PER BOOK

PAYROLL TAXES

AND BENEFITS O/H

TRANSFERRED TO

CAPITAL

INCLUDE SHARED

SERVICE PAYROLL

TAXES AND

BENEFITS O/H

TRANSFERRED TO

CAPITAL

MEALS &

TRAVEL MISC. DISTRIGAS TOTAL

RIO GRANDE

VALLEY SERVICE

AREA

RIO GRANDE

VALLEY SERVICE

AREA

RIO GRANDE VALLEY

SERVICE AREA

LINE ACCT. SUB PER BOOKS ADJ ADJ ADJ ADJ ADJ ADJ ADJ ADJ ADJ ADJ ADJ ADJ TEST YEAR 2020 TEST YEAR 2019 TEST YEAR

NO. DESCRIPTION NO. ACCT. WKP Da ADJUSTED ADJUSTED ADJUSTED VARIANCE

TEXAS GAS SERVICE COMPANY, A DIVISION OF ONE GAS, INC.

2021 RGVSA IS COSA TYE DEC 2020

ADJUSTED OPERATING EXPENSES

Direct Service Area Adjustments Allocated Division to Service Area Adjustments

64 Employee Sales Referrals 9140 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

65 Misc. Gas Sales Expense 9163 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

66   Total  Sales $(156) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $(156) $3,185 $(3,341)

0

67 Total Customer Accounts Expense $2,380,590 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $(4) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $(79) $(219) $0 $(301) $2,380,289 $2,101,941 $278,348

Administrative & General

68 Salaries 9200 $1,457,102 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,457,102 $1,415,468 $41,634

69 Office Supplies & Expenses 9210 451,699 (119,350) 0 0 0 0 (60) (9) 0 0 0 0 0 (112) 69,533 0 (49,998) 401,701 364,516 37,185

70 Transferred Credit 9220   (869,795) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (869,795) (884,529) 14,734

71 Outside Services 9230 70,417 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 70,417 60,795 9,622

72 Property Insurance 9240 50,708 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 50,708 42,962 7,746

73 Injuries & Damages 9250 287,726 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 287,726 345,728 (58,001)

74 Employee Pensions & Benefits 9260   1,071,835 0 0 0 1,732,597 (808,201) 0 0 0 (1,540,846) 472,112 715,255 (216,124) 0 0 0 354,793 1,426,628 1,500,404 (73,776)

75 Regulatory Commission Expenses 9280 86,184 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 86,184 65,567 20,616

76 Duplicate Charges - Credit 9290 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

77 General Advertising Expense 9301 1,264 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,264 2,605 (1,341)

78 Misc. General Expenses 9302   3,544,102 0 0 0 0 0 0 (3) (631,523) 0 0 0 0 (1) (832) (44,302) (676,662) 2,867,441 3,054,157 (186,716)

79 Rents 9310 145,164 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 145,164 162,952 (17,787)

80 Maintenace of General Plant 9320 53,734 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 53,734 38,723 15,011

81 Misc. General Expenses 9400's 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

82   Total A&G Operations $6,350,140 $(119,350) $0 $0 $1,732,597 $(808,201) $(60) $(12) $(631,523) $(1,540,846) $472,112 $715,255 $(216,124) $(114) $68,701 $(44,302) $(371,867) $5,978,273 $6,169,346 $(191,074)

83 Total Operating Expense $23,496,148 $(119,350) $(109,315) $55,972 $2,185,037 $(1,009,286) $(342) $(12) $(631,523) $(1,990,227) $593,100 $914,981 $(269,897) (217) $68,534 $(44,302) $(356,846) $23,139,302 $22,320,866 $818,436

WKP Dc

Page 1 of 2

LINE

NO. DESCRIPTION ACCT NO. SUB ACCT. 2020 2019 VARIANCE

Deprec. & Amort.  Expense

1 Depreciation and Amortization Expense 4030-4050 $5,370,668 $4,965,934 $404,734

2 Pension & FAS 106 Amortization Expense 4073 0 0 0

3   Total Depr. & Amort. $5,370,668 $4,965,934 $404,734

TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES (excludes revenue related)

4 Payroll 4081 $315,708 $339,338 $(23,630)

5 Ad Valorem 4081 190 954,472 908,547 45,925

6 Revenue Related 4081 133,138 & 140 0 0 0

7 Other 4081 131, 233, 995 190,751 172,812 17,938

8   Total Taxes Other Than Income Taxes $1,460,931 $1,420,697 $40,234

9 Interest on Customer Deposits 4310 $64,054 $56,997 $7,057

10 Storage Misc. 8140-8360 $(6) $6 $(12)

Transmission & High Pressure Distribution

11 Operation Supervision and Engineering 8500 $686 $679 $6

12 Transmission Communication Equip 8520 0 0 0

13 Compressor Station Labor and Expenses 8530 0 1 (1)

14 Mains Expenses 8560 919,554 439,197 480,357

15 Measuring and Regulating Station Expenses 8570 198,091 103,873 94,219

16 Trans/Compression of Gas by Others 8580 0 0 0

17 Other Expenses 8590 598 3,173 (2,575)

18 Rent 8600 17,226 17,551 (325)

19 Maintenance Supervison and Engineering 8610 230 1,491 (1,261)

20 Maintenance of Mains 8630 130,485 96,302 34,182

21 Measuring and Regulating Station Expenses 8640 0 0 0

22 Maintenance of Measuring and Regulating Station Equipment 8650 717 21,860 (21,143)

23 Maintenance of Communication Equipment 8660 0 0 0

24   Total Transmission $1,267,588 $684,129 $583,459

Distribution Operations

25 Supervision and Engineering 8700 $313,081 $302,252 $10,829

26 Distribution Load Dispatch 8710 50,127 51,735 (1,608)

27 Mains & Services 8740 2,068,705 2,062,870 5,835

28 Meas & Reg. Stat. Exp. - General 8750 192,791 168,011 24,780

29 Meas & Reg. Stat. Exp. - Ind. 8760 34,286 47,814 (13,528)

30 Meas & Reg. Stat. Exp. - City Gate 8770 55,650 80,846 (25,196)

31 Meter & House Reg. Exp. 8780 1,028,732 891,615 137,118

32 Customer Installation Exp 8790 47,757 219,234 (171,477)

33 Other Expense 8800 151,394 305,133 (153,739)

34 Rents 8810 711 14,118 (13,407)

35 Corporate & TGS Division Expenses Credit 8820 0 0 0

36   Total Distribution Operations $3,943,234 $4,143,627 $(200,393)

Distribution Maintenance

37 Supervision and Engineering 8850 $0.00 $0 $0

38 Struct. & Improv. 8860 229,268 210,287 18,982

39 Mains 8870 1,702,472 1,850,938 (148,465)

40 Meas. & Reg. Stat. Exp. - Gen 8890 465,255 455,756 9,499

41 Meas. & Reg. Stat. Exp. - Ind. 8900 122,580 110,366 12,214

42 Meas. & Reg. Stat. Exp. - City Gate 8910 7,408 22,869 (15,462)

43 Maintenance of Services 8920 147,290 127,973 19,316

44 Meters & House Reg. 8930 0 0 0

45 Other Equipment 8940 0 0 0

46 Clearing - Meter Shop - Small Meters 8950 0 0 0

TEXAS GAS SERVICE COMPANY, A DIVISION OF ONE GAS, INC.

2021 RGVSA IS COSA TYE DEC 2020

TOTAL DIRECT AND ALLOCATED EXPENSES

WKP Dc

Page 2 of 2

LINE

NO. DESCRIPTION ACCT NO. SUB ACCT. 2020 2019 VARIANCE

TEXAS GAS SERVICE COMPANY, A DIVISION OF ONE GAS, INC.

2021 RGVSA IS COSA TYE DEC 2020

TOTAL DIRECT AND ALLOCATED EXPENSES

47 Clearing - Meter Shop - Large Meters 8960 0 0 0

48   Total Distribution Maintenance $2,674,273 $2,778,189 $(103,916)

49   Total Distribution $6,617,506 $6,921,816 $(304,309)